GARDEN GROVE CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. 9117-12

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
PURSUANT TO THE LANDSCAPING AND LIGHTING ACT OF 1972 (SECTIONS 22500
ET SEQ. OF THE CALIFORNIA STREETS AND HIGHWAYS CODE) INITIATING
PROCEEDINGS TO LEVY ANNUAL ASSESSMENTS FOR THE 2012-13 FISCAL YEAR
FOR THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE STREET LIGHTING DISTRICT AND ORDERING
THE CITY ENGINEER TO PREPARE AND FILE A REPORT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ARTICLE 4 OF CHAPTER 1 OF SAID ACT

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE FINDS:

- A. The City Council of the City of Garden Grove formed the City of Garden Grove Street Lighting District (formerly the Garden Grove City Landscaping and Lighting District [Resolution No. 6369-83]) pursuant to the provisions of the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972, being Division 15, Part 2 (Sections 22500 et seq.) of the California Streets and Highways Code (herein "Act").
- B. Said Act requires that proceedings for the levy of annual assessments after the formation of an Assessment District shall be initiated by resolution describing any proposed new improvements or any substantial changes in existing improvements, and ordering the engineer to prepare and file a report in accordance with Article 4 of Chapter 1 of said Act.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Garden Grove:
- <u>Section 1</u>. The City Council of the City of Garden Grove hereby proposes the levy of an annual assessment for the City of Garden Grove Street Lighting District pursuant to the Landscaping and Lighting Act of 1972 for Fiscal Year 2012-13.
- Section 2. The proposed improvements for Fiscal Year 2012-13 are generally described as the installation, maintenance, and servicing of public street lighting facilities including traffic signals, necessary for the proper maintenance and operation of streets and sidewalks throughout the city. Proposed new improvements for Fiscal Year 2012-13 include the installation of additional traffic signal facilities.
- <u>Section 3</u>. The City Council hereby orders the City Engineer to prepare and file with the City Clerk a written report in accordance with Sections 22565 et seq. of the California Streets and Highways Code.

Garden Grove City Council Resolution No. 9117-12 Page 2

Adopted this 22 nd day of May 2012.	
ATTEST:	/s/ WILLIAM J. DALTON
<u>/s/ KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC</u> CITY CLERK	MAYOR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF ORANGE) SS: CITY OF GARDEN GROVE)	
that the foregoing Resolution was duly a	of the City of Garden Grove, do hereby certify adopted by the City Council of the City of Garden the 22 nd day of May 2012, by the following vote:
NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (0) N	BEARD, BROADWATER, JONES, NGUYEN, DALTON IONE IONE
	<u>/s/ KATHLEEN BAILOR, CMC</u> CITY CLERK